GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFFOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NOO06.12.2010
ANSWERED ON

SETTING UP OF FOOD PARKS.
2844 Shri  Raghunandan Sharma

Will the Minister of COALFOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state :-

(a) the details of the food parks in the country, State- wise;
(b) the details of the food parks established during the current financial year, State-wise;
(c) the stipulated norms adopted for establishing these food parks;

(d) whether Central Government has received proposals from various State Governments including
Madhya Pradesh for setting up food parks in their respective States; and

(e) if so, the details thereof? ANSWER
ANSWER



THE MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI SUBODH KANT SAHAI)

(a): State-wise details of Food Parks in the Country is the given in Annexure-|

(b) to (e): Food Park Scheme was under operation during 8th to 10th Plan Periods. The above
Scheme has been discontinued by the Government with effect from the commencement of 11th
Plan Period. However, 6 Food Parks have been approved in the State of Madhya Pradesh during 9th and
10th Five Year Plan Period. Now a new Scheme for Infrastructure Development has been approved
viz,. Mega Food Park Scheme under which 10 Mega Food Parks have been approved in the States of
Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Punjab, Tamil Nadu, Uttarakhand, Uttar
Pradesh & West Bengal.

Annexur e- |
M NI STRY OF FOOD PROCESSI NG | NDUSTRI ES
STATUS OF FOOD PARKS APPROVED FOR FI NANCI AL ASSI STANCE

S. State Location of the | mpl emrent i ng agency Year
No. Pr oj ect of
approv

al

1 2 3 4 5
1. Andhra Kuppam Dist.- Andhra Pradesh I ndustrial 2000-
Pradesh Chittoor Infrastructure Cor poration 01

Ltd.,

2. Assam Chaygaon, Distt. Assam smal | I ndustries 2000-
Kanr up Devel opnent Corporation Ltd., 01

3. Bihar Haj i pur, North Bihar Ind. Area Dev. 2002-
District Authority, C/ o Departnent of 03

Vai shal i | ndustries

4. Chhattisgarh Village Chhattisgarh State Industrial 2001-
Teadesara, Dist Devel opnent Corporation 02

- Raj nandgaon

5. Haryana Saha, Distt.- Haryana state I nd. Dev. 2001-
Anmbal a Cor poration Ltd., 02



6. Haryana Rai , Dist.- Haryana state | nd. Dev. 2001-
Soni pat, Corporation Ltd., 02

7 Jamu & Khunnmoh, Distt.- J&K State I ndustrial 2000-
Kashmi r Sri nagar, Devel opnent Corporation Ltd. 01

8. Jammu & Sopore, J&K State I ndustrial 2002-
Kashmi r Bar anul | a Devel opnment  Corporation Ltd. 03

(J&K SI DCO)

9. Janmu & Jammu Jammu  Agro I ndustri al Food 2001-
Kashm r Par k, 02

10. Kar nat aka Mal ur, Distt.- Karnataka I ndustri al Areas 2000-
Kol ar, Devel opnent Board / Food 01

Kar nat aka Li mted

11. Kar nat aka Bagal kot , Kar nat aka I ndustri al Areas 2000-
Devel opnent Board / Food 01

Kar nat aka Li mted

12. Kar nat aka Jevar gi Kar nat aka I ndustri al Areas 2002-
Devel opnent Boar d Food 03

Kar nat aka Li mted

13. Kar nat aka Hirriyur M s Akshay Food Park Limted 2006-
07

14. Keral a Distt. Ker al a I ndustrial 1996-
Mal | apur am Infrastructure Devel oprment 97

Cor por ati on

15. Keral a Ar oor Distt.- Mrine Products 2001-
Al appuzha, Infrastructure Devel oprment 02

Corporation P. Ltd. (M DCON)

| Seafood Park India Ltd.

16. Keral a Mazhuvannur, Keral a I ndustrial 2002-
Er nakul am Infrastructure Devel oprment 03

Cor poration (KI NFRA)

17. Keral a Adoor Keral a I ndustrial 2005-
Infrastructure Devel oprment 06

Cor poration (KI NFRA)

18. Madhya Jaggakhedi , Madhya Pradesh Audyogi ¢ 2000-
Pradesh Distt.-Mandsaur, Kendra Vikas N gam (lndore) O1

Ltd.,

19. Madhya Ni nT ani, Di st. Mdhya Pradesh Audyogi ¢ 2001-
Pradesh Khar gone, Kendra Vikas N gam (Indore) 02

Ltd.,

20. Madhya Pi paria, Babai, Mdhya Pradesh Audyogi ¢ 2001-
Pradesh Distt. - Kendra Vikas N gam (1Bhopal) 02
Hoshangabad Ltd



21. Madhya Borgaon, Distt. M P.Audyogik Kendr a, Vi kas
Pradesh Chhi ndwar a Ni gam (Jabal pur) Ltd., 02
22. Madhya Mal anpur, M P. Audyogi k Kendr a, Vi kas
Pr adesh Ghi rongi , Ni gam (Gnalior ) Ltd 03
Di strict Bhi nd

(MP).

23. Madhya Maneri , Distt. M P.Audyogik Kendr a, Vi kas
Pradesh Mandl a Ni gam (Jabal pur) Ltd. 03
24. Maharashtra Buti bori, Distt.- Mharashtra Agro I ndustries
Nagpur , Devel opnent Corporation Ltd. 01

25. Maharashtra  Vinchur, D stt. Mharashtra I ndustri al
Nashi k Devel opnment Cor porati on 02

26. Maharashtra Mouza Qunthala, Ms Hal di ram Kri shi Udyog
Bhandar a Road, Pvt. Ltd., Dist. Nagpur. 03

Di st. Nagpur.

27. Maharashtra Village Sangvi, Ms Agri f ood Informatics
Distt. Satara (I'ndia) Ltd, Pune-411013 03

28. Maharashtra Pal us, Distt.- Mbharashtra I ndustri al
Sangl i Devel oprment Cor porati on 04

29. Maharashtra Kapsi , Taluka Ms Maa Umiya  Audyogic
Kant ee, Distt. sahakari asahat Maryadit 06

Nagpur

30. Maharashtra MDC Industrial Ms Laxm N rmal Pratisthan
Area, Shendr a, 07

Aur angabad

31. Mani pur Lanphel pat, Mani pur Food I ndustries
| nphal Corporation Ltd. 01

32. Mani pur Di stt.-Ukhrul Ri shang Kei shi ng Foundati on
for Managemnent of Tri bal 02

Ar eas

33. M zoram Chhi ngchi p, M zoram  Food and Allied
I ndustries 02

34. Nagal and Bamunpukri , Progressive Rural Devel opnent
Di mapur Soci ety 07

35. Orissa Khur da Oissa Indl. Infrastructure
Devel opnment Cor porati on 02

36. Punj ab Sirhind, Distt. Punjab Agr i Expor t
Fat ehgar h Sahi b Cor por ati on 01

37. Raj ast han Ranpur, Distt. Rajasthan State I ndustri al
Kot a. Devel oprent & | nvest nent 03

Corporation Ltd., (RIICO

38. Raj ast han Bor anada, Raj ast han State I ndustri al
District - Devel opnent & I nvest nent 03

Jodhpur Corporation Ltd., (RI1CO,

39. Raj ast han Sri Ganganagar Raj ast han State I ndustri al
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Devel opnent &
Corporation Ltd.,
40. Raj ast han
Devel opnent &
Corporation Ltd.,
41. Tam | Nadu

Di stt.-Mdurai

42. Tam | Nadu

Di strict

43. Tripura

West Tripura

44, Uttar Pradesh
00

45. Utar
Var anasi
46. Utar
Gor akhpur
47. Uttar Pradesh
Kushal i pur,

Di strict

Sahar anpur .

48. Uttar Pradesh
Distt. -

Bar abanki

49. West Benga
Par ganas ( Sout h)
50. West Benga
Hooghl y

51. West Benga

M dnapor e.

52. West Benga

24 Par ganas

53. West Benga

Pr adesh

Pr adesh

I ndustries and Horticul ture,
of West Bengal .

Govt .
54. West Benga

| nvest ment 04

(R1CO,
Al war Raj ast han State I ndustria
| nvest ment 07

(R1CO,
Vi rudhunagar , V.P.S Ayyenperumal Nadar &
Sons. 01
Di ndi gul Ni | akottai Food Park Ltd.

05
Bodhj ungnagar, Tri pura I ndustria
Devel opnent Corporation Ltd. 01
Gnhazi abad Wse Industrial Park Ltd.
Khar ki on, Distt.- UP State I ndustri al
Devel opnent Corporation Ltd. 01
Shahaj anwa, Gor akhpur I ndustri al Dev.
Aut hority. 05
Vill age MS Kushal I nt ernati ona
Li mted, 03
Kur si Road, U P State I ndustria
Devel opnent Corporation Ltd. 01

Chakgari a, 24
Ltd., (BENFISH),
Dankuni, Distt.

Hal dia District
Hal di a,

Sul tanpur, South
Ltd., (BENFISH),
Mal da

04

Shankar apur,
Aquacul ture,
Resour ces,

Sankhr ai |
Devel oprent

D st. Pur ba
Medi ni pur,

Govt. of West Bengal ,
55. West Benga

Howr ah

(W\BI DC)

56. West Bega
06

Mur shi dabad

State Fishernen’s Cooperative
Kol kat a 99
Modul ar Consul tants Pvt. Ltd.
97
Hal di a Devel opnment Aut hority,
03
State Fishernen’s Cooperative
Kol kat a 04
Deptt. O Food Processing
Depar t nent of Fi sheri es,
Aquatic 05
Weést Bengal I ndustria

Cor poration 05

Ms Pataka |Industries Limted
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